# 505719247 10/11/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5766058

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	10/11/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KCI USA, INC.
Street Address:	12930 IH 10 WEST
City:	SAN ANTONIO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78249

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 60**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62439723
Application Number:	62380079
Application Number:	62375696
Application Number:	15225536
Application Number:	62310270
Application Number:	15051466
Application Number:	29554633
Application Number:	62280494
Application Number:	14980681
Application Number:	14856692
Application Number:	14677009
Application Number:	14663203
Application Number:	14598016
Application Number:	14507099
Application Number:	14458845
Application Number:	14111626
Application Number:	14653760
Application Number:	14115065
Application Number:	13982650
Application Number:	14398696

PATENT REEL: 050710 FRAME: 0955

505719247

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13820414
Application Number:	13641376
Application Number:	13406470
Application Number:	13318938
Application Number:	13146553
Application Number:	13377071
Application Number:	12810119
Application Number:	12677236
Application Number:	12516487
Application Number:	12087837
Application Number:	12643644
Application Number:	12373619
Application Number:	12470620
Application Number:	11574442
Application Number:	12041955
Application Number:	11477307
Application Number:	10579897
Application Number:	10579850
Application Number:	10538427
Application Number:	10532520
Application Number:	10554375
Application Number:	29228165
Application Number:	10496158
Application Number:	10528742
Application Number:	10528262
Application Number:	10445222
Application Number:	10497442
Application Number:	09937039
Application Number:	09913181
Application Number:	09427292
Application Number:	09142814
Application Number:	09192918
Application Number:	09067866
Application Number:	08992649
Application Number:	08987929
Application Number:	08963106
Application Number:	08957654
Application Number:	08696443

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	08436688
Application Number:	08201522

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2019

### **Total Attachments: 11**

source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page1.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page2.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page3.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page4.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page5.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page6.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page7.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page8.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page9.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page10.tif source=09. Acelity - Patent Release (Bank of America, N.A.)#page11.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET							
PATENT	SONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
Bank of America, N.A.	Name: KCI USA, Inc.						
	Internal Address:						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?							
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 12930 IH 10 West						
Execution Date(s) October 11, 2019							
AssignmentMerger	Can Antonia						
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: San Antonio						
Joint Research Agreement	State: TX						
Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 78249						
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other Release of Security Interest							
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No						
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)						
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,							
See Schedule I	See Schedule I						
Additional numbers atta	ached? XYes No						
	iched! Mies Mo						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera. Senior Paralegal	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	6. Total number of applications and patents						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera. Senior Paralegal	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address: C/O Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP,  80 Pine Street  City: New York	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address: C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, 80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address: C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, 80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: ecarrera@cahill.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address: C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, 80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: ecarrera@cahill.com  9. Signature:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address: C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, 80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: ecarrera@cahill.com  9. Signature: Carrera@cahill.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address: C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, 80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: ecarrera@cahill.com  9. Signature:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 60  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of October 11, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, KINETIC CONCEPTS, INC., a Texas corporation (the "<u>Parent Borrower</u>"), KCI USA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>KCI USA</u>" and, together with the Parent Borrower, the "<u>Borrowers</u>"), CHIRON HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, each Lender from time to time party thereto and each other party thereto have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2017, by and among the Collateral Agent, the Borrowers, Holdings, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Short Form Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2017 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 7, 2017 at Reel/Frame 041650/0013;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to such Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments),

reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured

**Parties** 

~ · \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Henry Pennell

Title: Vice President

GRANTOR:

KCI USA, INC.

Name: Eileen Passmore

Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

SCHEDULE I

# United States Patents and Patent Applications

								***************************************
Title	Case Types   Jurisdiction	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Application #	Patent #	Issue/Grant Date	Current Owner	PTO Status
Antimicrobial Wound Dressings	Provisional	US	12/28/2016	62/439,723			KCI USA, Inc.	Filed
Wound Dressing With Analgesic Border Adhesive	Provisional	US	8/26/2016	62/380,079			KCI USA, Inc.	Filed
Collagen/ORC Dressing Encapsulated Within A Bioresorable Envelope	Provisional	US	8/16/2016	62/375,696			KCI USA, Inc.	Filed
Patterned Silicone Coating	Utility-DIV	US	8/1/2016	15/225,536	10357406	07/23/2019	KCI USA, INC.	Issued
Antimicrobial Wound Dressing	Provisional	US	3/18/2016	62/310,270			KCI USA, Inc.	Filed
Silicone Gel-Coated Wound Dressing	Utility-DIV	US	2/23/2016	15/051,466	10314748	06/11/2019	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Medical Dressing Support Frame With Tab	Provisional	US	2/12/2016	29/554,633	D790714	06/27/2017	KCI USA, INC.	Issued
A Silicone Wound Contact Layer With Silver	Provisional	US	1/19/2016	62/280,494			KCI USA, Inc.	Filed
Antioxidant Wound Dressing Materials	Utility-CON	US	12/28/2015	14/980,681			KCI USA, Inc.	Published
Leakage-Reducing Dressing	Utility-CON	US	9/17/2015	14/856,692 10070995	10070995	09/11/2018	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued

Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	11/24/2015	9,192,521	13/641,376	1/23/2013	US	PCT	Leakage-Reducing Dressing
	KCI USA, Inc.	3/29/2016	9,295,749	13/820,414	3/1/2013	US	PCT	Silicone Gel-Coated Wound Dressing
Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	09/18/2018	10076586	14/398,696	5/1/2013	SN	PCT	Wound Dressings
Published	KCI USA, Inc.			13/982,650	7/30/2013	SN	PCT	Silicone Wound Dressing Laminate And Method For Making The Same
Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	12/26/2017	9849182	14/115,065	10/31/2013	SN	PCT	Wound Treatment
Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	04/30/2019	10271995	14/653,760	12/12/2013	SN	PCT	Wound Dressing With Adhesive Margin
Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	9/6/2016	9,433,534	14/111,626	1/23/2014	SN	PCT	Patterned Silicone Coating
Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	01/22/2019	10183093	14/458,845	8/13/2014	SN	Utility-DIV	New Wound Dressing Compositions
Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	06/27/2017	9687581	14/507,099	10/6/2014	SN	Utility-DIV	Wound Dressing For The Controlled Release Of Therapeutic Agents
Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	12/04/2018	10143771	14/598,016	1/15/2015	SN	Utility-CON	Antioxidant And Antimicrobial Wound Dressing Materials
Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	12/12/2017	9839559	14/663,203	3/19/2015	SN	Utility-CON	Hydrogel Wound Dressing For Use With Suction
Issued	KCI USA, Inc.	05/21/2019	10293074	14/677,009	4/2/2015	US	Utility-CON	Wound Dressing Materials
	Owner	Date	E alcile #	Appacauon #	Date	d en someoneous	Case a J pes	4.000

11/574,442 8,063,052	10/1/2008	US	PCT	Wound Healing
12/470,620 8,481,801	5/22/2009	US	Utility-DIV	Fluid Wound Dressing Comprising Partially Cured Polyurethane
12/373,619 9579411	11/17/2009	US	PCT	Hydrogel Wound Dressings Exhibiting Reduced Fiber Losses In Use
12/643,644 8,957,076	12/21/2009	US	Utility-DIV	Wound Healing
12/087,837 9801902	12/22/2009	US	PCT	Debridement Method Using Topical Nitric Oxide Donor Devices And Compositions
12/516,487 8,834,905	3/10/2010	SN	PCT	New Wound Dressing Compositions
12/677,236	8/4/2010	US	PCT	Wound Dressing With Apertured Cover Sheet
12/810,119   10299966	9/21/2010	US	PCT	Reinforced Adhesive Backing Sheet
13/377,071 8,992,509	12/8/2011	US	PCT	Hydrogel Wound Dressing For Use With Suction
13/146,553	12/12/2011	US	PCT	Absorbent Foam Wound Dressing Materials
13/318,938 9,023,383	1/26/2012	US	PCT	Wound Dressing Materials
13/406,470 8,962,908	2/27/2012	US	Utility-CON	Antioxidant And Antimicrobial Wound Dressing Materials
Application Patent # Issue/Grant # Date	Filing Date	Jurisdiction	Case Types	Title
Patent # 8,962,908	<b>Appli</b> 13/4		Filing A Date 2/27/2012 1/26/2012	ty-CON US 2/27/2012

Layered Materials For Use As Wound PCT Pressings	Compositions For Wound Treatment PCT	Wound Treatment Device PCT	Absorbent Wound Dressing Containing A PCT Hydrogel Layer	Wound Dressing Design	Pain-Sensitive Therapeutic Wound Dressings PCT	Fluid Wound Dressing Comprising Partially   PCT   Cured Polyurethane	Absorbent Multilayer Hydrogel Wound PCT Pressings	Antioxidant And Antimicrobial Wound PCT Pressing Materials	Wound Dressing For The Controlled Release   PCT   Of Therapeutic Agents	Methods For The Treatment Of Wounds  Utility-PRI	Pain-Sensitive Therapeutic Wound Dressing Utility-CON	Title Case Types Juris
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	Jurisdiction
5/27/2003	9/17/2003	9/25/2003	11/4/2004	4/20/2005	10/25/2005	1/30/2006	4/4/2006	5/17/2006	5/19/2006	6/29/2006	3/4/2008	Filing Date
10/445,222	10/528,262	10/528,742	10/496,158	29/228,165	10/554,375	10/532,520 7,538,257	10/538,427	10/579,850 8,124,826	10/579,897	11/477,307	12/041,955	Application #
8,097,272	9675728	7,772,454	8,058,499	D557,424	7,361,634	7,538,257	8,664,464	8,124,826	8,858,987	8,808,754	8,067,370	Patent #
1/17/2012	06/13/2017	8/10/2010	11/15/2011	12/11/2007	4/22/2008	5/26/2009	3/4/2014	2/28/2012	10/14/2014	8/19/2014	11/29/2011	Issue/Grant Date
KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	Current Owner
Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	PTO Status

Tide	Case Types	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Application #	Patent #	Issue/Grant Date	Current Owner	PTO Status
Controlled Release Therapeutic Wound Dressings	PCT	US	12/6/2002	10/497,442	7,732,655	6/8/2010	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Wound Dressings Having Low Adherency	PCT	US	2/14/2002	09/937,039	6,566,577	5/20/2003	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Polyurethane Foams For Use In Wound Dressings	PCT	US	11/15/2001	09/913,181	6,509,388	1/21/2003	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Device And Method For Chronic Wound Condition Treatment	Utility-PRI	US	10/26/1999	09/427,292	6,915,950	7/12/2005	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Coated Bioabsorbable Beads For Wound Treatment	PCT	US	5/21/1999	09/142,814 6,713,083	6,713,083	3/30/2004	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Bandage Compression Indicator	Utility-CON	US	11/16/1998	09/192,918	6,050,967	4/18/2000	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Absorbent Wound Dressings	Utility-PRI	US	4/28/1998	09/067,866	5,981,822	11/9/1999	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Compositions For The Treatment Of Chronic Wounds	Utility-ORG	US	12/17/1997	08/992,649	6,166,084	12/26/2000	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Wound Dressing Comprising Polyurethane Foam	Utility-ORG	US	12/10/1997	08/987,929 6,019,996	6,019,996	2/1/2000	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Solvent Dried Polysaccharide Sponges	Utility-ORG	US	11/3/1997	08/963,106	5,888,987	3/30/1999	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Wound Healing Compositions Containing Alpha-1-Antitrypsin	Utility-ORG	US	10/24/1997	08/957,654 6	6,638,909	10/28/2003	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued
Ointment For Wound Treatment	Utility-CON	US	8/13/1996	08/696,443	5,688,522	11/18/1997	KCI USA, Inc.	Issued

**RECORDED: 10/11/2019** 

Swellable Wound Dressing Materials	Wound Dressing Comprising Polyurethane Foam	Title
Utility-ORG	Utility-DIV	Case Types
US	US	Case Types Jurisdiction Filing Date
2/25/1994	5/8/1995	
08/201,522	08/436,688	Application P:
6,022,556	6,326,410	iter
2/25/1994 08/201,522 6,022,556 2/8/2000 KCI USA, Issued Inc.	08/436,688   6,326,410   12/4/2001   KCI USA, Issued Inc.	if# Issue/Grant Date
KCI USA, Inc.	KCI USA, Inc.	Current Owner
Issued	Issued	PTO Status